Alchohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200

Suite 200 Bureau 200
Toronto ON M2N 0A4 Toronto ON M2N 0A4

90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

## **Senior Judges Report**

Name of Track	Woodbine	Woodbine				Toronto		
Date	Thursday,	Thursday, 15 Feb 2018				Post Time 19:10		
Weather	Overcast (	Overcast (Temp: 5 deg. C)						
Track Condition	n Fast	Fast						
No of Races	10	Number of qualifying races		tponed Friday	Total Entr	ies	129	
Mutual Handle \$1,404,147								
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting		Investig Visit	ator	Outgoin Judge U	g Senior Jpdate	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Minler, Jeff	Dorion, John	Gillies, Peter

## Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

## Backstretch

Driver Louis Phillip Roy \$300 penalty for violating AGCO rule 22.13. Mr Roy did drive in an unsatisfactory manner in Race 8 on February 9<sup>th</sup> 2018 while driving "Bettim Jackie" Sb 49503.

## Races

Race 1 Reviewed the start, #6 OK Iceman did suffer broken equipment in the first turn (the head check came un done).

Race 2 Clear

Race 3 Reviewed the head of the stretch, #5 Moni Justice (D. Henrikson) makes a break and did cause an interference break to #6 Regal Magician (Mayotte).

Race 4 Clear

Race 5 Clear

Race 6 Inquiry at the start, #9 Highland Dynamite (Roy) made a break, finished 4th,

no violations.

Race 7 Inquiry at the start. #6 Budda Blue Chip had a broken hopple before the start. Refunded \$17,185

Race 8 Inquiry at the head of the stretch, no violation of the breaking or pylon rules by #5 Beachin Lindy (Filion). Bobs Fella #4 (McNAir) finished with broken equipment (tire).

Race 9 Reviewed the break at the ½ by #8 Glencove Zani (MacDonnell). #6 Just Call Me Ronald (W. MacLean) did change course and cause interference to #8. #6 finished 5<sup>th</sup> and was placed 7<sup>th</sup>. Driver Wayne MacLean 3 day driving suspension for violation of AGCO rule 22.05.1 (a). Feb 19 20 21 2018, Sb 49504.

Race 10 Reviewed pylons in last turn on Ollie Strikes Fame, inside 1 pylon, no violations.

Claims

Race 7

Regal Tiger \$8,000 Terry Hunter. Tr. P. Shepherd

Race 9

Labatt Hanover \$12,000 (2) Carl Kuepfer. Tr. P. Shepherd